available-for-sale securities portfolio. The Bank’s financial assets and liabilities have mainly variable
interest rate or have a re-pricing date of less than one year, except for Albanian Securities and for
certain non-Albanian securities investment, which have coupon rates between 0.9 - 6.9%, for USD
denominated securities (2015: 1.2 - 6.9%), between 0.5 - 5.8% for EUR denominated securities
(2015: 1.4 - 5.8%) and between 1.2 - 2.6% for GBP denominated securities (2015: 1 - 5.6%).

Interest rate risk generated by the Bank’s assets and liabilities, as measured through shift sensitivity
analysis of Fair Value analysis of ± 100 basis points, registered at the end of December 2016 a
value of (ALL 710 million) (for +100 basis points) compared to the end of year 2015 (ALL 761 million).
The table below shows the currency breakdown of the shift sensitivity for the year end 2016 and
2015.

The Bank’s Regulation on Interest Rate Risk Management is under revision in order to fully comply
with the new Group Interest Rate Risk Guideline issued on July 2015.

Shift sensitivity
31 December 2016

Increase in basis
points Total Sensitivity of Profit

& Loss
Sensitivity of

Equity
EUR +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (222,369)/ 225,848 (192,000)/ 218,504 (30,369)/7,343
USD +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (190,681)/ 211,274 (184,714)/ 205,247 (5,967)/ 6,027
ALL +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (292,471)/ 306,044 (292,471)/ 306,044

Other (GBP & CHF) +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (4,703)/ 3,358 1,147/(1,571) (5,849)/ 4,930

Shift sensitivity
31 December 2015

Increase in basis
points Total Sensitivity of Profit

& Loss
Sensitivity of

Equity
EUR +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (291,356)/81,254 (281,490)/84,199 (9,867)/(2,945)
USD +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (229,040)/255,359 (206,062)/233,459 (22,978)/21,900
ALL +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (234,626)/24,6587 (234,626)/246,587

Other (GBP & CHF) +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (6,395)/7,119 1,855/(1,259) (8,251)/8,378

II) Shift sensitivity of the Net Interest Income records the NII effects generated by the market rates
movement on the renewal/re-pricing of the banking book. It quantifies the short-term impact on the
net interest income of a parallel, instantaneous, permanent shock of ±50 basis points to the interest
rate curve. This measure highlights the effect of variations in market rates on the interest margin
generated by the portfolio that is being measured, excluding potential effects deriving from the new
operations and future changes in the mix of assets and liabilities.

The Interest rate risk generated by the Bank’s assets and liabilities, as measured through shift